APPENDIX 2

Christa Ferguson		
From: Sent: To: Subject:	Vicky Ling on behalf of Licensing e-mail address 02 February 2024 10:43 Christa Ferguson FW: formation	
Hi Christa		
Please see an email bel	ow from regarding the taxi fees consultation.	
Thanks Vicky		
Vicky Ling Licensing Officer New Forest District Cou Tel: 02380 285505	ncil	
licensing@nfdc.gov.uk www.newforest.gov.uk/l	censing	
fy in Q		
From: Sent: Friday, February 2, 2 To: Licensing e-mail addre Subject: Fw: You don't often get email fro Good Morning Licensi	ss < Licensing@NFDC.gov.uk > formation Learn why this is important	
**************************************	is directly to Crista but it failed to send ? Could you please pass this onto	
Forwarded message - From: To: crista.ferguson@nfdc. Sent: Friday, 2 February 2	gov.uk <crista.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk></crista.ferguson@nfdc.gov.uk>	

Good Morning Crista

Subject:

I hope this finds you well.

I just wanted to let you know that last night myself and a number of operators met and formed a Taxi association for NFDC Drivers and operators.

formation

I write to you as present chairman of the committee and liaison with NFDC Licensing.

We hope this can be recognised by NFDC Licensing and that we can work together for the good of the drivers, Operators and Licensing together.

The membership at present stands as follows

by count we represent 83 drivers

as well as our companies so this is a good representation and covers the whole geographical area of NFDC Licensing.

Obviously any other operators or drivers interested are welcome to join as word gets round and we progress.

At this point we would like to object collectively against the policy changes regarding the increases in costs to us for licensing we understand the necessity for an increase but feel this should be mirrored with a further increase in the metered fares we receive.

A suggestion would be a percentage increase in metered fares and the same percentage on the proposed costs by NFDC Licensing in line with inflation.

Could we also be provided with costs involved for the purpose of issuing licences and testing vehicles because it is our belief there should be no profit made from licensing? It would be good to see justification for the proposed cost increases.

We are currently discussing the other policy changes which have been put out but would like to know how we can put any objections to these as a committee should we have any. We would like to send a letter as the association to be considered when they go to consultation rather than the on line portal as this is not really set up for us to voice collectively. Could you please confirm this is acceptable.

Kind Regards	_		
		(2)	9 109
		121	

From:

Sent:

24 January 2024 18:59

To:

Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Taxi and private hire fees 2024-2025

[You don't often get email from (

. Learn why this is important at

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification]

I would like to object to the raise in fees for our applications.

With the cost of living crisis we are currently under and already crippling costs involved this would be a final nail in a coffin for a trade already on its knees.

To raise driver knowledge test fee when we are already struggling to find drivers is also in my opinion ridiculous and I object to this also.

NFDC licensings time would be much better spent addressing ways to assist the trade like I have set out below.

- 1. Free vehicle re tests
- 2. Same day vehicle re tests for items more than tyres or bulbs. (the excuse it needs to go on a ramp so it's a full test) is pitiful.
- 3. As an operator who cannot find drivers with 15 cars Sat not being used. A scheme to put taxi plates on retention for upto 5 years would be welcome. At present I have to insure tax and test all these vehicles even though they are not being used this is costing me a small fortune.

As I've stated above costs involved with licensing vehicles and keeping within the rules are already crippling without any unwelcome raises.

I object to all raises.

I also think it's very bad taste for all these proposals to have not been put out to the trade.

I have found out about these raises by mistake on Facebook.

Kind regards

Sent from my iPhone

From:

Sent: To: 24 January 2024 20:32

Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Taxi and private hire fees 2024/2025

You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important

This is to confirm my objection to the proposal to raise fees for taxi licensing by NFDC and my reasons.

I object to the test fee being raised as it is already higher than a mot test which is a much superior and involved test. Also the mechanics wages are all the cost involved as the building is paid for by tax payers already.

I object to vehicle licence fees being raised as the cost of living crisis we are in is already having effects on the business with raised costs.

I cannot see any logic in raising our fees.

I object to driver knowledge test fee raising. We struggle to find drivers already and This is going to make it even harder. I see no reasonable explanation for this cost to be raised. Costs to NFDC cannot of changed.

Sent from my iPhone

From:

Sent: To: 29 January 2024 16:44

Subject:

Licensing e-mail address Consultation

[You don't often get email from Learn Why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification]

To Licencing Manager,

Please find my objections to your proposed fee increases.

Vehicle renewal fee's up by £25 is outrageous in an already tough environment, where was this figure plucked from ? Executive vehicle exemption from £0 to £55 is worse than outrageous, what for ?? This has to be just a money making exercise and nothing else !! Disgusting.

Be prepared over the coming few years to see Operators / Drivers like myself just packing up. To buy and maintain vehicles is becoming unsustainable and also being forced into dreadful EV's and Hybrids route which are almost impossible to complete journeys and twice as expensive to charge let alone the dubious safety factors of the Chinese produced batteries!!

Again another massive hike in the driver renewal!! Beyond belief really. I daresay beyond 2025 I will be gone from this industry.

Kind Regards

Sent from my iPhone

4

From:

Sent: To: 31 January 2024 11:45

o: Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Objection to proposed new licence fees

You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important

private hire or hackney carriage vehicle licence (new or renewal 1 year licence)
 (includes vehicle plate)

Current fee: £142, New fee: £167

· vehicle inspection fee

Current fee: £55, New fee: £60

 executive vehicle exemption (includes vehicle plate) (new or renewal 1 year exemption)

Current fee: £0, New fee: £55

· vehicle rear stepped bracket

Current fee: £25, New fee: £30

· Driver Knowledge Test

Current fee: £37, New fee: £50

driver licence (new or renewal 3 year licence)

Dear Sir/madam we object to the proposed new licence fees due to the current cost of living crisis it is increasinly difficult to make a living working taxis in the New Forset south of england. We rising food cost, rising energy costs, fuel costs, tyre costs and high interest on mortgaes and rent we feel this is completly tjr wrong time to be doing price rises and that most if not all current drivers and c ompanies will not be able to sustain the rises or be able to encourage new drivers and business to the new foest taxi and privite hire this could back fire for the counci and have less drivers and companies than their currently are.

yours faitfully

office manager

Current fee: £142, New fee: £162

private hire operator licence (new or renewal 5 year licence)
 Current fee: £509, New fee: £520

Consultation

From:	
Sent:	04 February 2024 15:02

To: Licensing e-mail address
Subject: Fees

[You don't often get email from Learn why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification]

As a taxi driver of 32 years I feel that proposed fees are too high .Covid hit the industry hard with drivers retiring and just giving up to stop the trade dying the fees should be made lower to encourage new recruits . Scrap knowledge test use the first1 year badge as a probation period to give driver hands on training and gain knowledge then upon renewal then do test to gain a three year badge .Driver renewal way too high in these times needs to be dropped to stop drivers thinking it's too much so il pack up attitude

6

From:

Sent: To: 04 February 2024 14:52 Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Fare increase consultation

[You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important at

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification]

Hello

As per the fare increase consultation here is my email objection to the fare increase.

I object to the increase because we had to wait 10 years for a metered rate increase which although am grateful for did not bring us in line with the cost of living and still the new forest taxi industry is still struggling. To add extra costs to the already struggling industry would be incredibly detrimental.

The price of vehicles is extremely expensive now to buy and to run businesses are becoming more and more expensive to run last year saw the highest number of businesses closing their doors and going out of business for many many years. To add costs to an already fragile industry in the new forest would not do the industry any good at all.

However the new taxi association had a meeting last Thursday and was representing I believe 75 drivers who are all against an increase and more and more are joining every day. But what was discussed was that tge taxi industry in the new forest would not be against these increases if the metered fares was put up to match the new increase in which you are proposing to put the licenses up by.

However as per the last increase in the metered fare licensing made it very clear that they felt the increase was an increase to which they felt the public could not afford any higher due to the cost of living and many other rises that the area was facing. I would argue that the taxi industry is the same we can not afford any extra increases because of the gist of living the already increased costs of running our businesses the already increased costs of running our vehicles and buying new vehicles.

As the public in the NFDC licensing eyes cannot afford another increase because they pay our wages the taxi industry in the new forest can not withstand another increase in licensing fees.

I hope that this email explains my feelings and views and look forward to hopefully seeing a positive out come for the taxi industry in the new forest thank you for taking the time to read my objections. Chapel lane Totton

Tel

The licencing manager Licencing Department New forest Council Beauliea Road Lyndhurst

I make reference to your proposed fees increase for 2024/25

I feel that my grounds for objecting are real and would expect the Councillors making this decision to ensure that the disabled and vulnerable are not affected by this decision.

Our licenced trade is being strangled to death with byelaws that mean the disabled and vulnerable pay more for a taxi/phv, than they did before. The current proposals for an increase in fees, would mean that the vulnerable and disabled in the area could pay more if they can actually get a taxi/phv

We are already charging extra money for circuitous routes that take longer than they should into and out of Southampton for our customers. Our disabled customers are restricted to being dropped of in "the new bus stations" between 08-00 and 09-30 and 15-00 to 16-30 Monday to Fridays . with all other times being left to travel upto 200 metres un aided . Our customers have to pay more at these times by going on a circuitous route to the "Coach pick up at the cenotaph" It has just been announced that our customers travelling to Solent university will pay more as will our customers to Airport and Portswood Broadway.

Licence conditions only effect the businesses registered in your area. There is nothing to stop any company taking "The Radio Taxis" stand and licencing cars in Wolverhampton and working with less overheads than this area.

Part 1 "New Forest residents set to lose all Wheelchair Taxis in the next two years"

I wish to object on all the fee increases as being unreasonable owing to the fact the licencing department is currently consulting on matters (which will be addressed separately on a separate occasion) which will result in 13 of the 24 wavs being removed immediately from the licencing register, with a further 6 being removed 2 years later. The consultation could also mean a further 47 Private hire vehicles and a further 80 Hackney carriages. This would mean great financial hardship on the trade and most certainly will leave the vulnerable and disabled residents of the area, without any form of public transport at a reasonable cost.

Part 2 "Increased costs to run a small business "

I would further object to the introduction of the exemption from door stickers cost, and suggest that the extra cost is also unreasonable owing to the current climate , and the fact that this increased cost forced higher standard would be unreasonable. This could effect upto 24 operators immediately by them being forced to buy more expensive cars to comply with this matter. By making the executive car status a reality , you could also be reducing the amount of vehicles registered in the area to transport the disabled and vulnerable

Part 1 "New Forest residents set to lose all Wheelchair Taxis in the next two years"

I wish to object on the following grounds for the increase in licencing fees . I would also like this presented to General purpose and licencing committee . You have my permission to publish this in full and to disclose my personal details

The introduction of section 4 of the Taxi and private hire vehicle licencing best practice guidelines for licencing authorites in England (Updated 17 November 2023 state "Disabled people are particulary reliant on taxi and private hive vehicle services, either because they may not have access to a private car, are unable to use public transport. This can mean that the availability of an accessible, affordable taxi or private hire vehicle service can make the difference that allows them to live their life the way they want to, and ultimately to fulfil their potential"

I will quote a paragraph from section 4.1of the Taxi and private hire vehicle licencing best practice guidelines for licencing authorites in England (Updated 17 November 2023)

"The Government wants disabled people to be able to travel easily, Confidently and without additional cost, and it is important that all transport services play their part in making this a reality"

The New Forest is overwhelmed with drivers from other Council areas who wish to work for Uber, Radio Taixs and other similar companies knowing full well that they have no intention of working in the New Forest area ,they wish to bypass the stricter rules regarding CCTV and vehicle ages in the neighbouring districts.

This is not an issue that just over whelms the licencing department with applications . It effects the running of almost all the legitimate companies in the area . This has resulted in the following

- 1 Long periods of waiting times from recruiting a driver to them being able to work
- 2 A Large database of drivers who have no intention of working locally
- 3 Legitimate companies have to bring in vehicles from different areas to cover jobs

Hackney Carriages are an essential of the local transport system. Their price is capped by local byelaws, and they are committing an offence if they charge more than the metered fare on any fare in their registered area. Unlike a PHV that can charge any fare they like.

Hackney Carriages for this reason are lifelines . The majority of roads in the New Forest are not served by Bus Routes and as such the only lifeline these vulnerable people have are taxis and private hire vehicles.

The proposal to increase the licencing costs are quite unreasonable, especially as there is another consultation being undertaken to place a restriction on the age limits of vehicles,

The proposal that New forest Council are consulting on is as below "Section 23, of appendix f of the key changes to New Forest Taxi Policy 2024"

No car older than 10 years to be granted a licence upon renewal

No car older than 5 years to be granted a licence on first application

There are 110 Hackney Carriages registered in the area (these vehicles must not charge than the fare) of which 51 would be taken from the fleet immediately

There are 24 wheel chair accessible vehicles registered in the new forest

If the new policy were to be adopted, then 13 of these vehicles would be removed from the fleet and a further 10 would be removed over the following 2 years

Wheel chair vehicles are extremely expensive $\mbox{\bf Appendix A}$ provides some sample prices of Wheelchair accessible vehicles that would fit the current licencing proposals of the 5 year renewals , with prices starting at £20 k

There has been much said about "electric vehicles" in the new proposals, including allowing the removal of age limits.

Electric Wavs are about £100 K or approx. £350 per week to rent . London has the biggest Electric wav market and I quote **taxipoint magazine journalist Perry Richardson** "for London taxi drivers , these rising costs represent a significant challenge , The rental fees combined with other operating costs, are aqueezing profit margins , making it increrasingly risky for many drivers , and fleet owners , to sustain their livelihood"

I think we can all agree that the passing trade in London is higher than the trade in the New Forest .

Of the registered private hire vehicles approx. 176 of the 458 registered vehicles (excluding those with dateless registrations would need to replaced in the next 2 years

So to summarise the forced decrease of fleet number and the fact that almost all the WAV would be scrapped make it unreasonable to apply an increase to the licencing fees owing to the expense to the operators and the loss of vehicles previously made available to the local disabled and vulnerable

Part 2 "Increased costs to run a small business "

The proposed increase for the new fees to gain a exemption from displaying vehicle plate and "the new proposed logo" are absolutely shocking

The only requirement by law is a plate issued under the LGMPA 1976 section 48(5) this has been happening for as many years as people can remember , speaking to drivers , this what attracted them to register in the new forest . The current consultation could have devastating consequences on the local trade , forcing drivers and companies who have been trading quite happily as a bespoke service that doesn't display signage like the "Big Bully" Southampton and Eastleigh licencing force their drivers to do . Did you know 27 drivers lost employment in Eastleigh owing to the introduction of door stickers

When a business identifies a niche market somewhere between executive hire and rank Taxis, to remove this from them and make them look like minicabs is unfair.

I looked through the current list of operators and including myself there are 24 of the 85 operators that operate a corporate / chauffer / executive service.

I also recognise some that are naturally exempt and are neither under the obligation to ask or inform the council that they are exempt from the display of stickers and or plate as per the relevant section of the LGMP Act 1976 Section 75 part 1 f3 (ii) The law is quite clear as no permission is needed or needs to be granted Permission is mentioned in section 75 of the act, to remove the plate issued under section 48 No mention of permission / application is needed for contract hire

1)Nothing in this Part of this Act shall—
a)apply to a vehicle used for bringing passengers or goods within a controlled district in pursuance
f a contract for the hire of the vehicle made outside the district if the vehicle is not made available
or hire within the district;
b)F1
c)apply to a vehicle while it is being used in connection with a funeral or a vehicle used wholly or
nainly, by a person carrying on the business of a funeral director, for the purpose of funerals;
F2(cc)apply to a vehicle while it is being used in connection with a wedding;]
d)require the display of any plate, disc or notice in or on any private hire vehicle licensed by a council
nder this Part of this Act during such period that such vehicle is used for carrying passengers for hire
r reward—
3(i)
ii)under a contract for the hire of the vehicle for a period of not less than 24 hours.

Part I of the new forest licencing handbook deals with this matter and I enclose below this section

Type of work

Applications will only be considered from the proprietors of vehicles which undertake exclusively "executive" type work, with all bookings to be of an executive nature and made under written contract (which may include bookings made electronically and by email). For example:

- 1. Corporate bookings to transport employees and/or clients on corporate business journeys; and/or
- 2. Airport and other 'special' journeys where the client specifically requests a vehicle of a prestige specification at the time of booking and pays a recognisable higher fee for that service compared to that charged for a non exempt vehicle.

Taxi Licensing Policy - Statement of Principles

Taxi Policy V3 Page 26

Additional Conditions Relating to Private Hire Vehicles with a Plate Exemption
The following conditions will apply to any private hire vehicle which is granted an exemption
from the requirement to display the rear licence plate, and are in addition to the standard
private hire vehicle licensing conditions applying at the time:

1. The vehicle will only be used for "executive" work, where the booking has been made by written contract and not for any other type of private hire work.

Many companies have been complying with this for many years, and just sending a vehicle with the plate issued under section 48 (5) and probably like myself have built a good reputation

I am extremely concerned that these companies (who built their business from scratch) will not only be forced to buy new cars, but will be forced to decide whether they continue doing executive and special occasions work or they transport the vulnerable and disabled .

By making these cars "executive use only" you would be further making it harder for the local disabled and vulnerable people move around the area safely and quickly without extra expense

Appendix A

Peugeot Horizon RE

Was £20,995

Now £20,495

JAN SAVING OF £500Peugeot Horizon Gallery 13

3 years free warranty

Year2019

Mileage33,250

TransmissionManual

Number of seats3

Max wheelchairs1

Peugeot Horizon

Was £21,995

Now £21,495

JAN SAVING OF £500Peugeot Horizon Gallery 4

3 years free warranty

Year2020

Mileage34,394

TransmissionManual

Number of seats3

Max wheelchairs1

Peugeot Horizon

Was £21,995

Now £21,495

JAN SAVING OF £500 Gallery 02

3 years free warranty

Year2019

Mileage12,007

TransmissionManual

Number of seats3

Max wheelchairs1

Peugeot Horizon

Was £21,995

Now £21,495

JAN SAVING OF £500 gallery 1

3 years free warranty

Year2020

Mileage41,816

TransmissionManual

Number of seats3

Max wheelchairs1

8

From:

Sent: To: 05 February 2024 15:20 Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Licensing fee

You don't often get email from :

. Learn why this is important

I object to the increase in fees. And the introduction of the £50 to not have stickers on executive cars As this fee would mean that we would be passing this extra cost onto the disabled and vulnerable residents . Couple this with the potential that we could be buying new cars and approx 1/4 of the phv fleet and all the wav fleet could be scrapped in the next two years . Any further expense will cause the disabled and vulnerable residents to have increased transport costs and in the case of wav , a decrease in available cars .

9

From:

Sent: To: 25 January 2024 09:57 Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Taxi and private hire fees 2024/25

[You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important at

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification]

I feel that this is totally unexplainable to raise the driver's licence fee when we are struggling to make a living with the cost of living being as high as it is and know you want to make it worse by increasing the fees this could also lead to to drivers not renewing or for new drivers getting there licence

From:

Sent:

05 February 2024 16:13

To:

Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Re: Taxi and Private Hire Draft Policy Consultation

You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important

Dear sir madam

I object to the increase in fees. And the introduction of the £50 to not have stickers on executive cars As this fee would mean that we would be passing this extra cost onto the disabled and vulnerable residents. Couple this with the potential that we could be buying new cars and approx 1/4 of the phv fleet and all the wav fleet could be scrapped in the next two years. Any further expense will cause the disabled and vulnerable residents to have increased transport costs and in the case of wav, a decrease in available cars.

Sent from Outlook for Android

From:

Sent: To: 07 February 2024 07:25 Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

taxi and private hire fees 2024/25.

You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important

Dear NFDC licensing manager,

I am writing to express my view that the proposed fees that are due to increase from April, 2024 are unfair and would be very difficult to pay or I might consider to leave this taxi trade due to current economic situation. Due to the current economic condition, taxi driver like me hard to get customers which affected my income. It is very hard to earn even a £50 a day where I have to pay daily fuel cost, car maintenance cost, monthly insurance, monthly car lease, monthly telephone bills and other expenses. All the costs had been increased where income is not. Due to my affected income, I hardly spend time with family as I have to stay out more time then before. Every fees are increased but the fees that are paid by customer are not. I work with Uber and lately all the relevant fees for the journey has gone down compared to what we used to get paid before. So, I had no choice but to join another company. At the beginning their charges were reasonable but now their charges are also gone down due to less customer ordering taxi service.

In this situation, if all the relevant fees will be increased then how taxi driver like me will be able to afford these costs.

There fore, my request would be to consider current economic condition and reconsider these fees increment and may be wait for the right time when things get better.

Kind regards

1

From:

Sent:

05 February 2024 11:53

To:

Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Re: Taxi and Private Hire Draft Policy Consultation

You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important

To whom it may concern,

I have been notified that yourselves (New Forest District Council) are proposing to increase the private hire driver license fees from 1st April 2024.

I strongly oppose your increase to these fees and this is for a variety of reasons as stated below:

- 1. Increase of mortgages/rents
- 2. Increase in food shopping costs
- 3. Increase in gas and electric costs
- 4. Increase fuel prices
- 5. Increase in council tax
- 6. Increase in car insurance costs

Sent from Outlook for iOS

F	r	OI	n	:

Sent: To: 05 February 2024 12:17 Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Increase in taxi and private hire fees

[You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important at

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification]

To whom it may concern,

I have been notified that yourselves (New Forest District Council) are proposing to increase the private hire driver license fees from 1st April 2024.

I strongly oppose any increase to these fees which will further affect my lively hood in addition to the variety of issues already causing problems such as but not limited to;

Increases to mortgages/rents
Increases in food shopping costs
Increases fuel prices
Increases in council tax
Increases in car insurance costs

Yours Sincerely

Hythe

SO45

From:

Sent:

05 February 2024 11:48

To: Subject: Licensing e-mail address Taxi and private hire fees 2024/25

You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important

To whom it may concern,

I have been notified that yourselves (New Forest District Council) are proposing to increase the private hire driver license fees from 1st April 2024.

I strongly oppose your increase to these fees and this is for a variety of reasons as stated below:

- 1. Increase of mortgages/rents
- 2. Increase in food shopping costs
- 3. Increase in gas and electric costs
- 4. Increase fuel prices
- 5. Increase in council tax
- 6. Increase in car insurance costs

Kind regards

From:

Sent: To: 05 February 2024 11:50

Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Taxi and private hire fees 2024/25

[You don't often get email from Learn why this is important at https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification]

- To whom it may concern,
- I have been notified that yourselves (New Forest District Council) are proposing to increase the private hire driver license fees from 1st April 2024.
 - I strongly oppose your increase to these fees and this is for a variety of reasons as stated below:
 - Increase of mortgages/rents
 - Increase in food shopping costs
 - Increase in gas and electric costs
 - Increase fuel prices
 - Increase in council tax
 - Increase in car insurance costs

Yours Sincerely

16

From:

Sent: To: 06 February 2024 12:02 Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Fwd: Taxi and private hire fees 2024/25

You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important

Get Outlook for Android

From:

Sent: Tuesday, February 6, 2024 11:46:57 am

To: licensing@nfdc.gov.ok < licensing@nfdc.gov.ok >

Subject: Taxi and private hire fees 2024/25

To whom it may concern,

I have been notified that yourselves (New Forest District Council) are proposing to increase the private hire driver license fees from 1st April 2024.

I strongly oppose your increase to these fees and this is for a variety of reasons as stated below:

- 1. Increase of mortgages/rents
- 2. Increase in food shopping costs
- 3. Increase in gas and electric costs
- 4. Increase fuel prices
- 5. Increase in council tax
- 6. Increase in car insurance costs

Also with the cost of living so high on everything as well as the 6 item above the squeeze on personal finance can be a big problem.

With licence driver at pensionable age the income can be limited as to the minimum wage. The impact of price increases when replying to renew a licence could impact on whether to renew or not.

As for the operator's licence increase in high fee could impact their company.

Kind regards.

Get Outlook for Android

From:

Sent: To: 07 February 2024 16:28 Licensing e-mail address

Subject:

Fee objection

[You don't often get email from

Learn why this is important at

https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification]

Hi there

I am writing this emails regards to fee increase

I object to the increase in fees. And the introduction of the £50 to not have stickers on executive cars As this fee would mean that we would be passing this extra cost onto the disabled and vulnerable residents . Couple this with the potential that we could be buying new cars and approx 1/4 of the phv fleet and all the wav fleet could be scrapped in the next two years . Any further expense will cause the disabled and vulnerable residents to have increased transport costs and in the case of wav , a decrease in available cars .

Kind regards